

No. 44471-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MARLOWE MILTON WESTRA,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 06-1-02889-1  
The Honorable Ronald Culpepper, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3**

**IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES ..... 6**

A. THE TRIAL COURT’S REVOCATION OF WESTRA’S  
SSOSA FOR HAVING CONTACT WITH HIS  
GRANDDAUGHTERS AND FAILING TO REPORT THAT  
CONTACT FAILED TO COMPORT WITH DUE PROCESS  
BECAUSE WESTRA HAD INADEQUATE NOTICE THAT  
SUCH CONTACT WAS FORBIDDEN..... 7

B. THE REMAINING FACTS RELIED UPON BY THE TRIAL  
COURT TO REVOKE THE SSOSA SENTENCE ARE  
EITHER NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, DO NOT  
CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF HIS SUSPENDED  
SENTENCE, OR ARE SO MINIMAL THAT IT IS LIKELY THE  
COURT WOULD NOT HAVE REVOKED ON THAT FACT  
ALONE. .... 9

**V. CONCLUSION..... 11**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>City of Spokane v. Douglass</u> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990) .....	7
<u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997) .....	7-8
<u>State v. Dahl</u> , 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999).....	6
<u>State v. McCormick</u> , 166 Wn.2d 689, 213 P.3d 32 (2009) .....	9
<u>State v. Partee</u> , 141 Wn. App. 355, 170 P.3d 60 (2007) .....	9
<u>United States v. Guagliardo</u> , 278 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.670 .....	6
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	7
Wash. Const art. I, § 3 .....	7
WAC 137-104-040 .....	8
